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Atlantic Richfield Company
P.O. Box 1257

San Ramon, CA 94583
Submitted via ENFOS

Attn.: Mr. Chuck Carmel

Re: Third Quarter 2009 Ground-Water Monitoring Report, Atlantic Richfield Company
Station #374, 6407 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, Alameda County, California
ACEH Case #R0O0000078

Dear Mr. Carmel:

Attached is the Third Quarter 2009 Ground-Water Monitoring Report for Atlantic
Richfield Company (a BP affiliated company) Station #374 located at 6407 Telegraph Avenue,
Oakland, California (Site). This report presents results of ground-water monitoring conducted at
the Site during the Third Quarter of 2009. This report also proposes modification of the
monitoring schedule from quarterly to semi-annually, consistent with the California State Water
Resources Control Board’s Resolution N0.2009-0042.

Should you have questions regarding the work performed or results obtained, please do not
hesitate to contact us at (530) 566-1400.

Sincerely,
BROADBENT & ASSOCIATES, INC.

%Aﬂ/

Thomas A. Venus, P.E.
Senior Engineer

Enclosures

cc: Mr. Paresh Khatri, Alameda County Environmental Health (Submitted via ACEH fip site)
Electronic copy uploaded to GeoTracker
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STATION #374 GROUND-WATER MONITORING REPORT

Facility: #374 Address: 6407 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Environmental Business Manager: Mr. Chuck Carmel

Consulting Co./Contact Persons: Broadbent & Associates, Inc.(BAI)/Mr. Tom Venus, PE
(530) 566-1400

Consultant Project No.: 06-88-602

Primary Agency/Regulatory ID No.: Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)
ACEH Case #R00000078
Facility Permits/Permitting Agency: NA

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (Third Quarter 2009):

1. Prepared and submitted Second Quarter 2009 Ground-Water Monitoring Report
(BAI, 7/7/2009).

2. Conducted ground-water monitoring/sampling for Third Quarter 2009. Work performed on
20 August 2009 by Stratus.

3. Implemented Work Plan for On-Site Soil Investigation (BAI, 5/19/2009), as approved with
technical comments by ACEH in their letter dated 13 August 2009. Work performed on
21 September 2009 by Stratus.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (Fourth Quarter 2009):
1. Prepared and submitted this Third Quarter 2009 Ground-Water Monitoring Report
(contained herein).
2. Prepare and submit soil and ground-water investigation report on or before due date requested
by ACEH of 11 November 20009.

QUARTERLY RESULTS SUMMARY:

Current phase of project: Ground-water monitoring/sampling/characterization

Frequency of ground-water Quarterly: MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, MW-6

monitoring:*

Frequency of ground-water Quarterly: MW-1

sampling:* Semi-Annually (1Q and 3Q): MW-2 and MW-4
Annually (3Q): MW-3, MW-5, and MW-6

Is free product (FP) present on-site: No

Current remediation techniques: NA

Depth to ground water (below TOC):  5.65 ft (MW-6) to 8.52 ft (MW-5)
General ground-water flow direction:  Southwest
Approximate hydraulic gradient: 0.03 ft/ft

* Current schedule through Third Quarter 2009. Proposed modifications discussed below.

DISCUSSION:

Third quarter 2009 ground-water monitoring and sampling was conducted at Station #374 on
20 August 2009 by Stratus. Water levels were gauged in each of the six wells at the Site. No
irregularities were noted in the field during this quarter’s water level gauging. Depth-to-water
measurements ranged from 5.65 ft at MW-6 to 8.52 ft at MW-5. Resulting ground-water surface
elevations ranged from 156.32 ft above datum in well MW-1 to 151.83 ft at well MW-3. Water level
elevations are summarized in Table 1. Water level elevations yielded a potentiometric ground-water flow
direction and gradient to the southwest at approximately 0.03 ft/ft. Ground-water monitoring field data
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sheets are provided within Appendix A. Measured depths to ground water and respective ground-water
elevations are summarized in Table 1. Current and historic ground-water flow directions and gradients
are provided in Table 3. A Site Location Map is provided as Drawing 1. Potentiometric ground-water

elevation contours are presented in Drawing 2.

Consistent with the current ground-water sampling schedule, water samples were collected from
wells MW-1 through MW-6 at the Site. No irregularities were reported during sampling. Samples were
submitted under chain-of-custody protocol to Calscience Environmental Laboratories, Inc. (Garden
Grove, California), for analysis of Gasoline Range Organics (GRO, C6-12) by EPA Method 8015B; for
Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8260B; and Methyl
Tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE), Ethyl Tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE), Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME),
Di-Isopropyl ether (DIPE), Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA), 1,2-Dibromomethane (EDB), 1,2-Dichloroethane
(1,2-DCA), and Ethanol by EPA Method 8260B. No significant irregularities were noted during
laboratory analysis of the samples. Ground-water sampling field data sheets and the laboratory analytical
report, including chain-of-custody documentation, are provided in Appendix A.

GRO was detected above the laboratory reporting limits in three of the six wells sampled at
concentrations up to 5,700 micrograms per liter (ug/L) in well MW-4. Benzene was detected above the
laboratory reporting limits in two of the wells sampled at concentrations up to 1,100 pg/L in well MW-4,
Ethylbenzene, Toluene, and Total Xylenes were detected above the laboratory reporting limit in well
MW-4 at concentrations of 110 pg/L, 35 pg/L, and 100 pg/L, respectively. MTBE was detected above
the laboratory reporting limits in five of the six wells sampled at concentrations up to 170 ug/L in well
MW-1. The remaining fuel constituents were not detected above their laboratory reporting limits in the
six wells sampled this quarter. Historic laboratory analytical results are summarized in Table 1 and
Table 2. The most recent GRO, Benzene, and MTBE concentrations are also presented in Drawing 2.
Ground-water monitoring data (GEO_WELL) and laboratory analytical results (EDF) were uploaded to
the GeoTracker AB2886 database. Upload confirmation receipts are provided in Appendix B.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS:

Water level elevations were between historic minimum and maximum values for each well
gauged this quarter although water level elevations decreased when compared to the Second Quarter 2009
monitoring event. The potentiometric ground-water flow direction and gradient was consistent with
historical data. Detected analyte concentrations were within the historic minimum and maximum ranges
recorded for each well. Hydrocarbon concentrations remained relatively stable in comparison to recent
sampling events. Concentrations of GRO, Benzene, and MTBE are significant, justifying current efforts
to characterize the contaminated soil and ground water at the Site. Stratus implemented the on-site soil
and ground-water investigation on 21 September 2009. Preliminary data was not available at the time of
this report’s preparation. The resulting report should be prepared and submitted to the ACEH on or
before the 11 November 2009 due date stipulated by ACEH.

Atlantic Richfield Company submitted a letter to ACEH on 26 June 2009 in response to the
California State Water Quality Control Board Resolution NO. 2009-0042, adopted on 19 May 2009,
relating to the cleanup of Leaking Underground Storage Tanks in the State. This letter proposed a
reduced monitoring and sampling schedule for Station #374. Specifically, it is proposed to reduce
ground-water monitoring for well MW-1 from quarterly to semi-annually during the First and Third
Quarters of each year. The remaining wells will continue to be monitored according to the existing
schedule. This proposed schedule was approved by ACEH and will be implemented during the Fourth
Quarter 2009. Therefore, ground-water monitoring and sampling will not be conducted during the Fourth
Quiarter of 2009.
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CLOSURE:

The findings presented in this report are based upon: observations of Stratus field personnel (see
Appendix A), the points investigated, and results of laboratory tests performed by Calscience
Environmental Laboratories, Inc. (Garden Grove, California). Our services were performed in
accordance with the generally accepted standard of practice at the time this report was written. No other
warranty, expressed or implied was made. This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Atlantic
Richfield Company. It is possible that variations in soil or ground-water conditions could exist beyond
points explored in this investigation. Also, changes in site conditions could occur in the future due to
variations in rainfall, temperature, regional water usage, or other factors.

ATTACHMENTS:

Drawing 1. Site Location Map, Station #374, 6407 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Drawing 2. Ground-Water Elevation Contours and Analytical Summary Map, 20 August 2009,
Station #374, 6407 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory
Analyses, Station #374, 6407 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, California

Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data, Station #374, 6407 Telegraph Ave.,
Oakland, California

Table 3. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient, Station #374, 6407 Telegraph
Ave., Oakland, California

Appendix A.  Stratus Ground-Water Sampling Data Package (Includes Field Data Sheets, Laboratory
Analytical Report with Chain-of-Custody Documentation, and Field Procedures)

Appendix B.  GeoTracker Upload Confirmations
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #374, 6407 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)
Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L) pH
MW-1
6/20/2000 - 158.91 7.00 21.0 6.86 152.05 -- - - - -- -- -- -
9/28/2000 - 158.91 7.00 210 7.50 151.41 -- - - - -- -- -- -
12/17/2000 - 158.91 7.00 210 7.49 151.42 -- - - - -- -- -- -
3/23/2001 - 158.91 7.00 210 5.90 153.01 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2,710 -- -
6/21/2001 - 158.91 7.00 210 7.45 151.46 -- - - - -- -- -- -
9/23/2001 - 158.91 7.00 21 8.46 150.45 - - - - - - - -
12/31/2001 - 158.91 7.00 21.0 5.50 153.41 -- - - - -- -- -- -
3/21/2002 - 158.91 7.00 210 4.71 154.20 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 2,000 -- -
4/17/2002 - 158.91 7.00 210 5.54 153.37 -- - - - -- -- -- -
8/12/2002 - 158.91 7.00 21 7.77 151.14 - - - - - - - -
12/6/2002 - 158.91 7.00 21.0 7.65 151.26 -- - - - -- -- -- -
1/29/2003 - b 158.91 7.00 210 5.88 153.03 -- - - - -- -- -- -
5/23/2003 - 158.91 7.00 21.0 5.62 153.29 <10,000| <100 <100 <100 <100 1,600 1.3 | 71
9/4/2003 - 158.91 7.00 21 7.85 151.06 - - - - - - - -
11/20/2003 P 158.91 7.00 27.0 8.17 150.74 1,600 <10 <10 <10 <10 1,500 1.7 | 6.7
02/02/2004 P f 164.57 7.00 27.0 6.71 157.86 -- - - - -- -- 1.0 -
05/14/2004 P 164.57 7.00 27.0 7.08 157.49 <2,500 <25 <25 <25 <25 1,200 14 | 6.6
09/02/2004 P 164.57 7.00 27.0 8.12 156.45 580 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 660 38 | 6.7
11/04/2004 P 164.57 7.00 27.0 7.38 157.19 1,700 <10 <10 <10 <10 580 6.0 | 65
02/08/2005 P 164.57 7.00 27.0 6.60 157.97 <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 610 0.71 6.5
05/09/2005 P e 164.57 7.00 27.0 6.84 157.73 540 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 5.5 620 3.12 6.6
08/11/2005 P 164.57 7.00 27.0 7.36 157.21 540 <25 <25 <25 4.0 390 0.8 | 6.6
11/18/2005 P e 164.57 7.00 27.0 8.02 156.55 350 <25 <25 <25 <25 340 26 | 6.7
02/16/2006 P e 164.57 7.00 27.0 6.44 158.13 350 <25 <25 <25 <25 340 16 6.7
5/30/2006 P 164.57 7.00 21.0 6.87 157.70 270 <25 <25 <25 <25 420 473 | 6.4
8/24/2006 P 164.57 7.00 27.0 7.75 156.82 95 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 180 0.65 6.9
11/1/2006 P 164.57 7.00 27.0 8.28 156.29 120 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 220 1.65 7.07
2/7/2007 NP e 164.57 7.00 27.0 7.40 157.17 120 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 190 188 | 7.45
5/8/2007 P 164.57 7.00 27.0 6.50 158.07 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 420 121 6.94
8/8/2007 NP e 164.57 7.00 27.0 8.17 156.40 82 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 110 1.16 7.00
11/14/2007 NP 164.57 7.00 27.0 8.01 156.56 170 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 210 1.92 6.49

Page 1 of 9



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #374, 6407 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L) pH
MW-1 Cont.

2/22/2008 P 164.57 7.00 27.0 6.00 158.57 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 250 2.57 | 6.65

5/24/2008 NP 164.57 7.00 27.0 7.58 156.99 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 380 2.28 6.81

8/21/2008 NP 164.57 7.00 27.0 8.60 155.97 <50 <25 <25 <2.5 <2.5 170 2.16 6.98

11/19/2008 NP 164.57 7.00 27.0 8.88 155.69 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 30 212 | 7.27

2/23/2009 164.57 7.00 27.0 6.40 158.17 78 <25 <25 <2.5 <2.5 240 2.19 6.03

5/14/2009 P 164.57 7.00 27.0 6.67 157.90 53 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 200 1.75 1 6.69

8/20/2009 NP i (GRO) 164.57 7.00 27.0 8.25 156.32 150 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 170 2.14 6.25

MW-2

6/20/2000 -- 157.92 7.00 210 7.67 150.25 - -- - - - - - --

9/28/2000 -- 157.92 7.00 210 8.51 149.41 - -- - - - - - --

12/17/2000 -- 157.92 7.00 2.0 8.14 149.78 - -- - - - - - --

3/23/2001 -- 157.92 7.00 210 7.21 150.71 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - --

6/21/2001 -- 157.92 7.00 210 7.99 149.93 - -- - - - - - --

9/23/2001 -- 157.92 7.00 210 8.52 149.40 - -- - - - - - --

12/31/2001 -- 157.92 7.00 2.0 6.01 151.91 - -- - - - - - --

3/21/2002 -- 157.92 7.00 210 5.95 151.97 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 45 - --

4/17/2002 -- 157.92 7.00 210 6.45 151.47 - -- - - - - - --

8/12/2002 -- 157.92 7.00 210 8.08 149.84 - -- - - - - - --

12/6/2002 -- 157.92 7.00 2.0 8.29 149.63 - -- - - - - - --

1/29/2003 -- b 157.92 7.00 210 7.22 150.70 - -- - - - - - --

5/23/2003 -- 157.92 7.00 A0) 6.85 151.07 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 55 14 | 7.2

9/4/2003 -- 157.92 7.00 210 7.94 149.98 - -- - - - - - --

11/20/2003 -- 157.92 7.00 27.0 8.05 149.87 - -- - - - - - --

02/02/2004 P f 163.46 7.00 27.0 7.00 156.46 74 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 37 11 | 89

05/14/2004 -- 163.46 7.00 27.0 7.97 155.49 - -- - - - - - --

09/02/2004 P 163.46 7.00 27.0 8.19 155.27 <250 <25 <2.5 <25 <25 67 27 | 6.9

11/04/2004 -- 163.46 7.00 27.0 7.54 155.92 - -- - - - - - --

02/08/2005 P 163.46 7.00 27.0 6.72 156.74 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 30 0.86 | 6.7

05/09/2005 -- 163.46 7.00 27.0 7.16 156.30 - -- - - - - - --

08/11/2005 P 163.46 7.00 27.0 7.85 155.61 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 35 1.0 6.6
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #374, 6407 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene| Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| pH
MW-2 Cont.

11/18/2005 - 163.46 7.00 27.0 8.23 155.23 -- - - - -- -- -- -

02/16/2006 P 163.46 7.00 27.0 6.82 156.64 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 39 13 | 70

5/30/2006 - 163.46 7.00 210 7.23 156.23 -- - - - -- -- -- -

8/24/2006 P 163.46 7.00 27.0 8.00 155.46 60 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 25 0.90 6.8

11/1/2006 - 163.46 7.00 27.0 8.38 155.08 -- - - - -- -- -- -

2/7/2007 NP 163.46 7.00 27.0 7.88 155.58 <50 0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 7.2 0.94 | 7.39

5/8/2007 - 163.46 7.00 27.0 7.28 156.18 -- - - - -- -- -- -

8/8/2007 NP 163.46 7.00 27.0 8.38 155.08 88 3.2 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 7.2 0.94 7.75

11/14/2007 - 163.46 7.00 27.0 8.10 155.36 -- - - - -- -- -- -

2/22/2008 P 163.46 7.00 27.0 6.75 156.71 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 24 2.18 | 7.02

5/24/2008 - 163.46 7.00 27.0 7.98 155.48 -- - - - -- -- -- -

8/21/2008 NP 163.46 7.00 27.0 8.58 154.88 <50 2.6 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.9 220 7.11

11/19/2008 - 163.46 7.00 27.0 8.66 154.80 -- - - - -- -- -- -

2/23/2009 P 163.46 7.00 27.0 6.67 156.79 74 1.0 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 24 2.25 1 6.16

5/14/2009 - 163.46 7.00 27.0 7.02 156.44 -- - - - -- -- -- -

8/20/2009 NP 163.46 7.00 27.0 8.41 155.05 82 2.4 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 8.4 2.19 | 6.37

MW-3

6/20/2000 - 153.64 7.00 21.0 6.42 147.22 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <10 - --

9/28/2000 - 153.64 7.00 210 7.31 146.33 -- - - - -- -- -- -

12/17/2000 = 153.64 7.00 21.0 6.45 147.19 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -- -

3/23/2001 - 153.64 7.00 210 6.01 147.63 - - - - - - - -

6/21/2001 - 153.64 7.00 21.0 6.80 146.84 110 55 <0.5 5.4 4.1 25 - --

9/23/2001 - 153.64 7.00 210 7.32 146.32 - - - - - - - -

12/31/2001 - 153.64 7.00 21.0 4.48 149.16 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4.9 - --

3/21/2002 - 153.64 7.00 210 4.36 149.28 -- - - - -- -- -- -

4/17/2002 - 153.64 7.00 21.0 5.31 148.33 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 8.7 == =

8/12/2002 - 153.64 7.00 21O 7.00 146.64 - - - - - - - -

12/6/2002 - 153.64 7.00 21.0 7.32 146.32 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 6.2 14 | 6.7

1/29/2003 - b 153.64 7.00 210 6.07 147.57 -- - - - -- -- -- -

5/23/2003 = 153.64 7.00 210 6.45 147.19 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.6 09 | 7.7
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #374, 6407 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen | DTW | Elevation | GRO/ Ethyl- | Total DO
Sample Date PINP Comments (feet) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes ~ MTBE (mg/L) pH
MW-3 Cont.

e I N I O O N O I I I I I I
oiaoos | - | el o0 |20 sl sl |- - - - - | - -
e I N I O NSO N T I I R R N
I I I N IO O TN N I I I I R N N
L I N I O N NN I I I I R R R N
e I N I O N B O I R I I I
T I I I NN N BN TN I I N N N N
s2007 | - 1892l 700 | 270 ) 8% | a6 | oo - - | - | - - | - -
L S N I O N N I I I I R R N
T S N I O N N I I I I I I I
e S N I O N N I I I R R R

5/14/2009 159.21 7.00 27.0 6.17 153.04 --
- el e | 270 | 617 | 18304 ) - | - | - | - | - | - | -

MW-4

9/28/2000 156.53 7.00 270 8.20 148.33 --
I I ) I T T N I I R R N B N

3/23/2001

156.53

7.00

270

6.69

149.84
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #374, 6407 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L) pH
MW-4 Cont.

6/21/2001 - 156.53 7.00 21.0 8.01 148.52 2,800 470 16 19 160 130 -- -

9/23/2001 - 156.53 7.00 210 8.91 147.62 -- - - - -- -- -- -

12/31/2001 - 156.53 7.00 210 4.42 152.11 4,600 1,500 100 160 210 160 -- -

3/21/2002 - 156.53 7.00 210 4.98 151.55 -- - - - -- -- -- -

4/17/2002 - 156.53 7.00 210 6.23 150.30 7,100 2,200 110 290 450 <250 == =

8/12/2002 - 156.53 7.00 21 8.24 148.29 - - - - - - - -

12/6/2002 - 156.53 7.00 21.0 8.42 148.11 1,500 410 6.8 20 29 43 11 | 6.7

1/29/2003 - b 156.53 7.00 210 7.20 149.33 -- - - - -- -- -- -

5/23/2003 - 156.53 7.00 21.0 7.18 149.35 <5,000 | 1,300 89 210 260 <50 14 | 6.9

9/4/2003 - c 156.53 7.00 21 8.15 148.38 - - - - - - - -

11/20/2003 - c 156.53 7.00 27.0 8.73 147.80 -- - - - -- -- -- -

02/02/2004 P c f, g 163.25 7.00 27.0 6.25 157.00 980 280 21 29 38 29 1.4 |10.6

05/14/2004 - 163.25 7.00 27.0 8.38 154.87 -- - - - -- -- -- -

09/02/2004 P g 163.25 7.00 27.0 8.36 154.89 260 11 <1.0 5.5 14 28 24 | 74
11/04/2004 - c, g 163.25 7.00 27.0 7.71 155.54 -- - - - -- -- -- -
02/08/2005 P g 163.25 7.00 27.0 6.27 156.98 7,500 1,700 320 480 920 45 0.65 6.5
05/09/2005 - g 163.25 7.00 27.0 5.90 157.35 -- - - - -- -- -- -
08/11/2005 P g 163.25 7.00 27.0 7.96 155.29 3,100 1,100 41 160 110 32 06 65
11/18/2005 - g 163.25 7.00 27.0 8.57 154.68 -- - - - -- -- -- -
02/16/2006 P g 163.25 7.00 27.0 6.28 156.97 9,400 1,800 130 600 420 35 05 | 6.8

5/30/2006 - g 162.47 7.00 210 7.02 155.45 -- - - - -- -- -- -

8/24/2006 P 162.47 7.00 27.0 8.26 154.21 3,600 1,400 21 110 70 39 1.00 6.8

11/1/2006 - 162.47 7.00 27.0 8.67 153.80 -- - - - -- -- -- -

2/7/2007 NP 162.47 7.00 27.0 8.02 154.45 3,100 570 17 170 110 67 0.95 | 7.07

5/8/2007 - 162.47 7.00 27.0 7.03 155.44 -- - - - -- -- -- -

8/8/2007 NP 162.47 7.00 27.0 8.60 153.87 2,900 630 22 67 57 72 0.93 6.79

11/14/2007 - 162.47 7.00 27.0 8.53 153.94 -- - - - -- -- -- -

2/22/2008 P 162.47 7.00 27.0 6.25 156.22 3,900 880 39 180 92 70 2.31 | 6.87

5/24/2008 - d 162.47 7.00 27.0 - - -- - - - -- -- -- -

8/21/2008 NP 162.47 7.00 27.0 8.96 153.51 3,700 1,100 26 85 130 53 2.26 1 6.80

11/19/2008 - 162.47 7.00 27.0 9.20 153.27 -- - - - -- -- -- -
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #374, 6407 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L) pH
MW-4 Cont.

2/23/2009 P 162.47 7.00 27.0 6.35 156.12 3,000 220 9.1 23 19 39 2.21 | 6.51

5/14/2009 - 162.47 7.00 27.0 7.00 155.47 -- - - - -- -- -- -

8/20/2009 NP 162.47 7.00 27.0 8.05 154.42 5,700 1,100 35 110 100 23 2.17 | 6.81

MW-5

6/20/2000 - 151.33 10.00 B0 7.84 143.49 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <10 - --

9/28/2000 - 151.33 10.00 p30) 8.37 142.96 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - --

12/17/2000 = 151.33 10.00 230 8.36 142.97 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -- -

3/23/2001 - 151.33 10.00 i) 7.55 143.78 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -- -

6/21/2001 - 151.33 10.00 B0 8.20 143.13 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - --

9/23/2001 - 151.33 10.00 p30) 8.68 142.65 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - --

12/31/2001 = 151.33 10.00 230 7.57 143.76 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -- -

3/21/2002 - 151.33 10.00 i) 6.12 145.21 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.2 -- -

4/17/2002 - 151.33 10.00 B0 6.61 144.72 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - --

8/12/2002 - 151.33 10.00 p30) 8.14 143.19 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 41 76

12/6/2002 - 151.33 10.00 230 8.65 142.68 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 1.1 | 6.8

1/29/2003 - b 151.33 10.00 i) 7.22 144.11 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1 6.6

5/23/2003 - 151.33 10.00 B0 7.31 144.02 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 & <0.50 <0.50 11 | 6.6

9/4/2003 - 151.33 10.00 p30) 9.50 141.83 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 32 | 67

11/20/2003 - 151.33 10.00 23.0 8.31 143.02 -- - - - -- -- -- -

02/02/2004 - c, f,h 151.33 10.00 23.0 6.92 144.41 -- - - - -- -- -- -

05/14/2004 - h 151.33 10.00 23.0 8.56 142.77 -- - - - -- -- -- -

09/02/2004 P h 151.33 10.00 23.0 8.79 142.54 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 35 | 68

11/04/2004 - c, h 151.33 10.00 23.0 8.33 143.00 -- - - - -- -- -- -

02/08/2005 - h 151.33 10.00 23.0 7.28 144.05 - - - - - - - -

05/09/2005 - h 151.33 10.00 23.0 8.19 143.14 -- - - - -- -- -- -

08/11/2005 P h 151.33 10.00 23.0 8.39 142.94 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.2 | 6.6

11/18/2005 - h 151.33 10.00 23.0 11.25 140.08 -- - - - -- -- -- -

02/16/2006 - h 151.33 10.00 23.0 9.22 142.11 - - - - - - - -

5/30/2006 - h - 10.00 230 7.52 - -- - - - -- -- -- -

8/24/2006 P - 10.00 23.0 7.95 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.60 6.6
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #374, 6407 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (pug/L)
Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L) pH

MW-5 Cont.

2/7/2007 10.00 23.0 8.25
R R R e e R
8/8/2007 10.00 23.0 8.12 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3.26
S hw 20 sz - <0 0@ 0® 0% 0% 050 |
8/21/2008 10.00 23.0 8.65 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.14
S hw 20 s - <0 0@ 0m 0w 0% 050 |
2/23/2009 10.00 23.0 10.20
N R e R e e R

8/20/2009

MW-6

9/28/2000

3/23/2001

9/23/2001

3/21/2002

8/12/2002

1/29/2003

09/04/03

02/02/2004
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #374, 6407 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L) pH
MW-6 Cont.

09/02/2004 -- d 159.41 5.00 15.0 5.79 153.62 -- - - - - - - --

11/04/2004 - d 159.41 5.00 15.0 - - -- - - - -- -- -- -

02/08/2005 = 159.41 5.00 15.0 5.13 154.28 -- - - - -- -- -- -

05/09/2005 - 159.41 5.00 15.0 4.52 154.89 -- - - - -- -- -- -

08/11/2005 P 159.41 5.00 15.0 5.02 154.39 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 7.9 21 | 6.6

11/18/2005 -- 159.41 5.00 15.0 6.31 153.10 - - - - - - - --

02/16/2006 -- 159.41 5.00 15.0 4.24 155.17 -- - - - - - - --

5/30/2006 - 159.41 5.00 150 4.45 154.96 -- - - - -- -- -- -

8/24/2006 P 159.41 5.00 15.0 5.18 154.23 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 12 34 | 6.8

11/1/2006 -- 159.41 5.00 15.0 6.05 153.36 - - - - - - - --

2/7/2007 -- 159.41 5.00 15.0 5.00 154.41 -- - - - - - - --

5/8/2007 - 159.41 5.00 15.0 4.30 155.11 -- - - - -- -- -- -

8/8/2007 NP 159.41 5.00 15.0 5.51 153.90 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 0.57 2.94 | 6.87

11/14/2007 -- 159.41 5.00 15.0 5.38 154.03 - - - - - - - --

2/22/2008 -- 159.41 5.00 15.0 4.70 154.71 -- - - - - - - --

5/24/2008 - 159.41 5.00 15.0 5.25 154.16 -- - - - -- -- -- -

8/21/2008 NP 159.41 5.00 15.0 6.14 153.27 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.9 1.99 7.13

11/19/2008 -- 159.41 5.00 15.0 5.94 153.47 - - - - - - - --

2/23/2009 -- 159.41 5.00 15.0 5.00 154.41 -- - - - - - - --

5/14/2009 - 159.41 5.00 15.0 4.60 154.81 -- - - - -- -- -- -

8/20/2009 NP 159.41 5.00 15.0 5.65 153.76 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 2.0 1.98 6.81
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SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS:

-- = Not analyzed/applicable/measured/available

< = Not detected at or above laboratory reportim |
DO = Dissolved oxygen

DTW = Depth to water in ft below TOC

ft bgs = Feet below ground surface

GRO = Gasoline range organics

GWE = Groundwater elevation measured in ft
mg/L = Milligrams per liter

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

NP = Well was not purged prior to sampling

P = Well was purged prior to sampling

TOC = Top of casing measured in ft

TPH-g = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
ung/L = Micrograms per liter

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes

FOOTNOTES:

a = Chromatogram pattern: Gasoline C6-C10 for GR®BI-g.

b = Beginning this quarter, groundwater sample®waialyzed by EPA method 8260B for TPH-g, BTEX, frel oxygenates.
¢ = Wells gauged with ORC sock in well.

d = Well inaccessible

e = The hydrocarbon result for GRO was partly duiadividual peaks in the quantitative range.

f = Well resurveyed on 1/27/2004 to NAVD88

g = Upon review of survey data (1/27/2004), TOGa&i®n for MW-4 is actually 162.47 ft.

h = Upon review of survey data (1/27/2004), MW-5wat surveyed from the TOC. MW-5 was surveyethftbe pavement due to inaccessibility to the TOGerefore, survey data for MW-5 from the TOC
is unavailable. Historic data prior to 5/30/20@64dnge in consultant) not modified.

i = Quantitation of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sagnphased on gasoline.

NOTES:
Beginning in the fourth quarter 2003, the labonatoodified the reported analyte list. TPH-g waarfed to GRO. The resulting data may be impagtdtidopotential of non-TPH-g analytes within the
requested fuel range resulting in a higher conaéintr being reported.

Beginning in the second quarter 2004, the carbogedor GRO was changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12.

Values for DO and pH were obtained through fieldhmgements.
The DTW's and TOC's for wells MW-5 and MW-6 werkan from Delta Environmental sampling sheets bez#us well logs were not available.

GRO analysis was completed by EPA method 8260BEC2) for samples collected from the time periodilA®®06 through February 4, 2008. The analysisGRO was changed to EPA method 8015B (C6-
C12) for samples collected from the time periodriaky 5, 2008 through the present.

Note: The data within this table collected prim#pril 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their pi@ys consultants. Broadbent & Associates, Inc.nws
verified the accuracy of this information.
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #374, 6407 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-1

8/20/2009 <1,200 <40 170 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0

MW-2

02/16/2006

Page 1 of 4



Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data

Station #374, 6407 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-2 Cont.

s ||| | | |

we

MW-5
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #374, 6407 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-5 Cont.

ws |

8/20/2009 <300 <10 2.0

<0.50 <0.50

<0.50

<0.50

<0.50
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SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS:

-- = Not analyzed/applicable/measured/available
< = Not detected at or above the laboratory repgtimi
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

ETBE = Ethyl tert-butyl ether

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

TAME = tert-Amyl methyl ether

TBA = tert-Butyl alcohol

u1g/L = Micrograms per Liter

FOOTNOTES:

a = The continuing calibration verification for atiol was outside of client contractual limits, hees it was within method acceptance limits. Théadshould still be useful for its intended

purpose.

NOTES:

All volatile organic compounds analyzed using EPAtibd 8260B.

Note: The data within this table collected prim#pril 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associatas. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their pi@ys consultants. Broadbent & Associates,

Inc. has not verified the accuracy of this inforimat
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Table 3. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient
Station #374, 6407 Telegraph Ave.,, Oakland, CA

Date Sampled Approximate Flow Direction Approximate Hydraulic Gradient
1/31/1996 Southwest 0.04
7/16/1996 Southwest 0.03

3/27/1997 Southwest 0.04

8/12/1997 Southwest 0.04

3/16/1998 Southwest 0.03

7/27/1998 Southwest 0.04

2/18/1999 Southwest 0.05

8/27/1999 Southwest 0.03

2/3/2000 Southwest 0.047

9/28/2000 Southwest 0.034

3/23/2001 Southwest 0.034

9/23/2001 Southwest 0.029

3/21/2002 Southwest 0.038

8/12/2002 Southwest 0.032

1/29/2003 Southwest 0.027

9/4/2003 Southwest 0.033

2/2/2004 Southwest 0.043 (a)

9/2/2004 Southwest 0.027 (3)

2/8/2005 Southwest 0.061 (a)

8/11/2005 Southwest 0.06 (a)

2/16/2006 Southwest 0.09 ()
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Table 3. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient
Station #374, 6407 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, CA

Date Sampled Approximate Flow Direction Approximate Hydraulic Gradient
8/24/2006 Southwest 0.03
11/2/2006 Southwest 0.02

2/7/2007 Southwest 0.03
5/8/2007 Southwest 0.03
8/8/2007 Southwest 0.03
11/14/2007 Southwest 0.03
2/22/2008 Southwest 0.03
5/24/2008 Southwest 0.03
8/21/2008 Southwest 0.03
11/19/2008 Southwest 0.03
2/23/2009 Southwest 0.04
5/14/2009 Southwest 0.03
8/20/2009 Southwest 0.03

a = Gradients potentially suspect due to error in MW-4 and MW-5 TOC measuring point elevations discovered third quarter 2006.

Note: The datawithin this table collected prior to April 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates, Inc. by Atlantic Richfield Company
and their previous consultants. Broadbent & Associates, Inc. has not verified the accuracy of thisinformation.
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APPENDIX A

STRATUS GROUND-WATER SAMPLING DATA PACKAGE
(INCLUDES FIELD DATA SHEETS, LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT WITH
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION, AND FIELD PROCEDURES)



3330 Cameron Park Drive, Ste 550
Cameron Park, California 95682
{530) 676-6004 ~ Fax: (530} 676-6005

September 11, 2009

Mr, Rob Miller

Broadbent & Associates, Inc,
2000 Kirman Avenue

Reno, NV 89502

Re:  Groundwater Sampling Data Package, ARCO Service Station No. 374, located at
6407 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California.

General Information

Data Submittal Prepared | Reviewed by: Carol Huff / Jay Johnson
Phone Number: (530) 676-6000
On-Site Supplier Representative: Jerry Gonzales and Edgar Olineka

Sampling Date: August 20, 2009

Unusual Field Conditions: None noted.

Scope of Work Performed: Quarterly monitoring and sampling.
Variations from Work Scope: None noted.

This submittal presents the data collected in association with routine groundwater
monitoring. The attachments include field data sheets, non-hazardous waste data form,
chain of custody documentation, certified analytical results, and field procedures for
groundwater sampling. The information is being provided to BP-ARCO’s Scoping
Supplier for use in preparing a report for regulatory submittal. This submittal is limited
to presentation of collected data and does not include data interpretation or conclusions or
recommendations.

KABP-ARCO Execute\37412009 Data packagesiArco_374_3Q09_Dala Package.doc STRATUS



Mr. Rob Miller, Broadbent & Associates, Inc. September 11, 2009
Groundwater Sampling Data Package

ARCO Service Station No. 374, Qakland, CA

Page 2

Any questions concerning this submittal should be addressed to the Preparer/Reviewer
identified above.

Sincerely,

K. Johnson, P.G.
Project Manager

Attachments;

Field Data Sheets

Non-Hazardous Waste Data Form

Chain of Custody Documentation

Certified Analytical Results

Field Procedures for Groundwater Monitoring

CC: Mr. Paul Supple, BP/ARCO

KABP-ARCO Execute\37412009 Data packages\Arco_374_30Q09_Data Package.doc STRATUS



BP Alameda Portfolio
HYDROLOGIC DATA SHEET

Gauge Date: cc%}/ ?iff/ >

Field Technician: = <¥' VY

Project Name: 6407 Telegraph Ave, Qakland

Project Number; 374

TOS = Depth to Top of Screen

TOC = Top of Wel Casing Elevation

LTW = Dapth to Groandwatar Below TOC
DTB = Depth to Bottom of Well Casing Below TOC

DiA = Welt Casing Diameter
ELEV = Groundwater Elevation
DUP = Duplicate

PURGE & SHEEN

WELL OR
LOCATION TiIME MEASUREMENT SAMPLE | CONFIRMATION COMMENTS
TOC TOS DTW 0T DiA ELEV {wibsiters
Aev | g 5T B82S 235 v I
L e L &GN )5 g &
g S 1608 1.3y |ReE5] v 4
AE Y 6o Joslzee] 77 z
AW s 557 3, 52205 47 I
A d s ’ A g " A
Ml & | ere SESYses | g 4

DO Meter - YSE 55 Series

Flrs Bdgor Oline Ko
pH/Conductivity/temperaiure Meter - YSI Model 63

Please refer to groundwater sampling fieid procedures

Calibration Date

Conductivity &/ 75/

oo S/ Lifel

toft




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT #: 374 PURGED BY: JQ\ WELLLD.: A4 L5~ f
CLIENT NAME: SAMPLED BY: &(’g SAMPLE LD AL Lo 7
LOCATION: Oakland - 6407 Telegraph Ave.. A SAMPLES:
BATE PURGED &/ ¢ SO START (2400h) G /0 END d00hy ./
DATE SAMPLED 5/ rl eV o3 SAMPLE TIME {2400hr) TS
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater X Surfuce Water Traatment Efftuent Other
CASING DIAMETER: 2" 3 A 5 6 g Othar
Casing Volume: {gallons per foot} {0.17) {G.38) 067 (.00 {1530 {2.603 [ 3
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = 7L 5S CASING YOLUME (gal) = /7
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) = .25 CALCULATED PURGE (gal)= S &
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feet) =/ D~ .5 ACTUAL PURGE (gal}= (oo~ {7}
&
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
DATE TIME VOLUME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR TURBIDITY
{2400hr) {gal) {degrees ) {umhosfem) {units) {visual} {NTLY
sl F/E E— S Y g G £zs ceer
P! ﬁf 3 %
iV v
B SAMPLE INFORMATION
SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER: 5E5 SAMPLE TURBIDITY: (/v ev™

§0% RECHARGE: }_ﬁ YES NO ANALYSES: & e

onoR:_A % SAMPLE VESSEL 7 PRESERVATIVE: é: [Jooe Kl
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump Baiter (Teflon) Bladder Pump Batler {Teflons
Centrifugal Pump Bailer (FVC) Centrifugal Pump Bailer { PV ar disposable}
Submersible Pump Bailer {Stainless Steel) Submersible Pump atler (Stoinfess Sreel)
Peristalic Pump Dedicated Peristatic Pump Dedicated

Other: s Other:

Pamp Depth:

WELL INTEGRITY:  gaiog ‘{

Locks: AATA STy,

REMARKS: [2o. L/

SIGNATURE:
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BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHELT

PROJECT # 37

CLIENT NAME:

PURGED BY: «S = WELL LD

pAA~ D

saMpLED BY: L=

LOCATION:

Qukliid - 2407 Telegraph Ave,

SaMPLELD. AT L L

QA SAMPLES:

. g . % i e
DATE PURGED "'8:/ 2¢/0 % START (2400hs) s S% END 400k . C 2
7 - E "‘}
DATE ¢ \MPLED €7 ;?(,,/ &S SAMPLE TIME (2400h¢) N OC
SAMP! U TYPE: Growndwater ¥ Surface Water Treatment Eifluent Other
CASIN: IHAMETER: A 3 4 )( 5" 4" g Other
Casing © tume: (gallons o e {317} {0.38) 9.67 {142y (F 30 £2.600 { 3
DEPTH “0 BOTTOM (feel) = /8 CASING VOLUME {gal) = e
DEPTL 723 WATER (foe, = &, W CALCULATED PURGE {galy = 5 5 G
WATE! COLUMN HEIGHT (Bej= /70 7 ACTUAL PURGE (gah) = € /5“4%
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
AT Tihiz VISLLUIME TEMP. CONBUCTIVITY pH COLOR TURBIDITY
. (24000 {gal) (degrees C) {umhos/cm} {imits) {visual} (NTU)
sfee/ef ®O 7 ro S5 oS/ 037 Cf et
P BN (chi
— 40 ﬁVr/V >
2/ i
SAMPLE INFORMATION ;
SAMPL DEPTH TO WA & W SAMPLE TURBIDITY: C,/’ £ L
80% BF TIARGE: Y EY N3 ANALYSES: 5 Lo LA
j . L - S
ODOR:_ AL - SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE: _ (5 [Jos H ¢
Pl EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bt ler Pump Railer {Teflon) Biadder Pump Baler {Teflon:
Co o Hugal Pump Bailer (PV(} Centrifugal Pump - Bailer { PYC or dizposabie)
T8¢ ersible Pumg Bailer {Stainless Steef) Submersible Pump 7 7 Bailer (Stainless Steely
Pz ialic Pump Dediented Peristalic Pump Dedicated
Other: Onher:
Pump I hu T
WELL1 "EGRITY: < O LOCK#
REMA = ) e / 9
Page of




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT #: 374 PURGED BY: . WELLID: A LLr ~
CLIENT NAME: SAMPLED BY: d & SAMPLE LD A7 L3
LOCATION: Oakland - 6407 Telegraph Ave, A SAMPLES:
paTEPURGED _ § =D 7 3 T startaomn 23 END (M00hry 7 Y.
" e 2 o
DATESAMPLED 36 — 747 =~ {7 €1 SAMPLE TIME (2400he YR A<
4 +
SAMPLE TYPE: Uromndwater  x Surface Water Frentment EiTheen hher
CASING DIAMETER: E 3 4" )4 5 [ 8" {ther
Casing Volume: (zallons per foot) {017 {(.38) NS {182 {1.305 {2.60) { 3
DEPTH TO BOTTOM {feet) = 7E LS CASING VOLUME {maly = / 2.
DEPTH TO WATER {feet) = 738 CALCULATED PURGE (zali = o O« :7
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (fety =/ P« 2. ACTUAL PURGE (aaly = € A7 2
i
FIELD MEASURFEMENTS
LATE TIME VOLUME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR TURBHNTY
e {24000y {gal} {degrees () {umbosiom} {units) {visual) (NTLH
Srefes (o R \ -
24 797 e 728 LHEY o/ Cles
ey
F Sy ot
y / < A
i
e %f, SAMPLE INFORMATION
SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER: Lo SAMPLE TURBIDITY: C:/ e
80% RECHARGE: i YES  NO ANALYSES: & LA (U
ODOR: {E@ SAMPLE VESSEL) pRESERVATIVE: (L oo -FC
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pumg Bailer {Teflon} Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon)
Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PVE) Centrifugal Pump Bailer ( PYCor disposabie}
Submersible Pump Batler {Stainless Sweely Submersible Pump Bailer {Stainless Sty
Perisialic Pamp Dedicated Peristalic Pump Dedicated
Oiher: Cither:
Fump Depth: e
P -
WELL INTEGRITY LOCKe: A e v )ty

REMARks. SO T OS5

Wl ——
I




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT 8: 74 PURGED BY: 35X WELL 1D, &1L ?’
CLIENT NAME: SAMPLED BY: Y}y sampLE 1D - SEEC S O
LOCATION: Oaklnngd - 6407 Telegraph Ave. DA SAMPLES:

< S I Lo ax
DATE FRGED ‘?3/ e/ S START Qto0y 7 78 END Qa00h) S > -
DATE S AMPLED %%2 oSl SAMPLE TIME (2400kr} > 25 0
SAMPT UTYRE: Oroundwaler X Surface Water Treatment Effluen Cither
CASIN - DIAMETER: 7 g e 5" g Other
Casing ~ fumer (gallons ;o S0 {0173 (0,38} 0.67) £1.02} {1.38) {2.68} { 3
DEPTH "0 BOTTOM (feot) = 726 %0 CASING VOLUME ()= / £..5
DEPTE! 70 WATER {fesi - & U5 CALCULATED PURGE (pati= 5 7 &

WATE! COLUMN HEIGHT (e =/ 5% 7 ACTUAL PURGE (gay= £ A7 }y

FIELD MEASURBMENTS

DAl Tixy YOLUME TEMP, CONDUCTIVITY pi COLOR TURBIDITY
{24006y (gfs_%} {degrees C {umhasiom} {unus} {visunl} (NTLH

gty s/ & g6l ey C.%/  cfew

/ ar (-

/ . 1 4] f;?‘?(i} v
i"‘fv {!

SAMPLE INFORMATION

SAMPL' DEPTHTO WaTiR §OS SAMPLE TURBIDITY: (7 /et ¢
80% RE HARGE: 3¢ VIS NO ANALYSES: & Lo &
apor, A4 SAMPLE VESSEL/ PRESERVATIVE: (. ([fee S CC

PLIRUNG EQLEPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bi . ler Pamp Barder {Tellom Bladder Pump Bailer {Teflon
Ty tgal Pamp Bailer {PV() Cantrifugal Pump Bailer { PYC ar disposable)
S sersibie Pump Bailer {Stainless Steel} Submersible Pump Baiter {Stainless Stesl)
P nfic Pump Dedicated Peristalic Pump Dedicated
Other: Other:
Pump v e
WELL D EGRITY: s o3, A Locke:  AAqaS]

REMAL 3 c» /5

SIGNAT OE; % ,.«—»”’!MM’# Page of




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

«SQ WELLLD: At S

PROJECT #: 374 PURGED BY:
CLIENT NAME: SAMPLED BY: .y~ SAMPLE LD & bl S
LOCATION: Oakiand - 6407 Telegraph Ave. (A SAMPLES:

- o : K
DATEPURGED & / 26/ 5 START (2400hs} 7 Cf END (2400Hr) 70 ?
DATE SAMPLED €/ ?G/ a4 SAMPLE TIME (2400he) ') W
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater  x Surface Water Treatmeni Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER: 2 3h S AT 5" 8" Other
Casing Velume: (galiens per fool} (0.17) {0.38) {0.67 {1.02) {1.50) {2.60) { i
R '
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feel) = 27?2.7¢ CASING VOLUME (galy = / -G
DEPTH TO WATER {feet) = S Sz CALCULATED PURGE (gal) = &5 €7
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT {feey= 7 7+ 7 ACTUAL PURGE (2al) = iele
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
DATE TIME VOLUME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY ol COLOR TURBIDITY
gzweh% {gah {degrees C) fumbosiom) {unils} {visuai} {NTL
TR fer ?é - P / 7./ fz 35 2. (2.5 / cy"may
) 9e7 e F73 73 ¢ AR ;
/ TG 0 / 78 7 %7 (.55 /
7 /
o SAMPLE INFORMATION .
SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER: & 5 R SAMPLE TURBIDITY: ¢ /€ co

80% RECHARGE; X YES NO

ODOR: /L/ri}

ANALYSES: COfi &

SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE: (o /94 -/7¢ L

PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump Bailer{Teflon) Bladder Pump Bailer {Tefon)
Centrifugal Pump Bailer (FYQ) Centrifugal Pump S Bailer ( PVCor X dizposabic)
Submersible Puny Bailer {Stainless Steel) Submersible Pump Bailer {Stainless Steel) )
Peristalic Pump Dedicated Peristalic Pump Dedicated
Other: Qther:
Pump Depil: A

WELL INTEGRITY: %, QC%Z ’

vocks:  AFpesies”

Remarks: [ OO 2.0/

SIGNATURE; ////) .

Page  of

il

/4ﬂ -




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT #: 374 PURGED BY: \J"\\ WELLID: AT Ce - &

CLIENT NAME; SAMPLED BY: YR SAMPLE [ D At Lo
LOUATION: Ogkland - 6407 Telegraph Ave, (A SAMPLES
DATE PURGED %/ 2/ L START ¢2400hy) 723 END {2400hr) 732 ;
) o F LS -
DATE SAMPLED B/ 7¢/o & SAMPLE TIME (2400hr) J TG
SAMPLE TYPLE: CGroundwater  x Surface Water Treabmoend Efluent Other
CASING DIAMETER: 2 3 D 5 6" 8 Crtbyer
Casing Volume: (gallons per fool} 0.1 {038} (G678 £1.02% {180 {2.60} { 1
DEFTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = /Y s CASING VOLUME (i) = 55 - ©
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) = 65 CALCULATED PURGE (galy= 7/ P &
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feet) = & ~ -9 ACTUAL PURGE (gl = & . A7
i
FIELD MEASUREMENTS

DATE TIME VOLUME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR TURBIDITY

. {24000 {gal) {degrees ('} gmhasfmm} {umits} {visualy (N1}
Firele? 5 2L A Sl >4 4 o/ ey

SAMPLE INFORMATION

SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER: =6S SAMPLE TURBIDITY: ¢/ €es
80% RECHARGE: £ YES NO ANALYSES: S/ O
opor: AT SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE: é: oo~/
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pusap Bailer {Teflon} Bladder Pump Builer {Teblon)
Centrifugal Famp Batler iPV() Centrifugal Pump Buailer { PV or disposablel
Submersible Pump Bailer ¢ Stainfess Steel Submersible Pamp Bailer (Stainless Steely
Peristalic Pump Dedicared Peristalic Pump Dedicated
by Diher

Pump Depih:

WELL INTEGRITY: ¢ 0o LOCKH, /é?’tﬁ‘i%

remarks: [P0 /. Al

SIGNATUREZZS Page




Site NamesNumber:

Oy :{’374

WELLHEAD OBSERVATION FORM

Date: ?;/? {5{/5 ﬁj’

A
Technicar: éfj Y

. Grour

Boxin Wates Bolt  {Cracked or]Cracked Level

= 1 . , " . ) 0 r Cracked orf  Leve
. Well i Lock Water in Level Well Balts Boks -
Good secured Missing? | Wellbox? | Relative o Cap? Missing? | Stripped? Holes Broken Broken | mose than
Well | Condition g P & PP cvsipped? | Lig? Box? | It below Additional Cormments
LD {::{?? o anfs w2 aeaaans bk, drirc b wonedk
D. TOCY el e otbas el
R e £ N Y feplad) % Ve & Alseee nag T = intacr H il priangy o o strupindd H et seppedd’? K2 Yoy RS
Bk mne | G eliPiuee | s e ik = Ny i by M7 Migsng o frit 7 e Tengi # Bissh = N ek = e
Cempronesd
11 sbipetiy [ RO s r‘cs.,]k“\-ﬁ_ * L] * » - -
s T~ e F
N #
At e W« {
VS e X !
¥ -
a1 X e ]
=

AT K e {

* Lxplae correcnve wetion takees { replaced bolt/tapped bol hele cre. 3 o0 1f 3 safen besue, please call PM

DRUM INVENTORY

rrums an siter

Tepe and > Steek

More whethar dusmes we full or erapry, sobids ur Baguids

Yes \gu}

{oirch}
Phaseie

Dreum habed info Wdeseoption, dwe, comrice infol

fupdated T-O80% O

GENERAL SITE CONDITIONS

Make rres oo houscheepmy conditons fyuch a3 rash aound semudiation system enclosure fcompound, bent o
£ § |
mssig bolards, sigas massmg from compound fences, grafin on compound, o)




NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE DATA FORM

€ BERF &

GENERATOR

& Garierator's Name sog Moy Address

Chanerans’y Bhe Address 17 Gilfforent than mading sy

e

Prong o

B Wagle Sy

o Pl med Cesotiptan

¥, Cantaines

Ko Type hmntty

&by
Wl

iy

Pratily 95

7

&

11. Specis? Handling insruchons and Addnional information

28 GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION L ooy the marensis desoribod aboyve on this datn fomm ae poshataedtus,

Cenmrnde s Oiftercrs Pronded/Typed Name

Segnatie

3 Trarporier Atknowledgmant of Recept of Materals

ssporir §Prniec Tped Hame

Sigratare

FARTIES

Yan s 2 Pt Tyned Hamy

KAonih

i

L

2

O Doy Yanz
iz ]

&

& £ Digsignated Faifity Gwner or Dperaror, Cerlification of reeeim of matesdals coveted by this dats fem,

Z Bomed Typed Nama Signature R g

») ,

4 i

L




Laboratory Management Program LaMP Chain of Custody Record

[a ?I?'C Page 1 of 1
GIG éenl d BP/ARC Project Name: BP 374 Req Due Date (mmfddlyyy: 14 Day TAT Rush TAT: Yes No X
y BP/IARC Facliity No: 374 Lab Work Order Number:
A B znsmm (R it
!L,at: Name:  CalSoience iBP!ARC Facitity Address 8407 Telegraph Avenug ConsuliantContracior, Stratus Environmentat lne.
!La{:@ Address: 7440 Lineolr Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841 City, State, ZIP Code Oakland, Ca ConsultantCantracior Project No:
’E.,ab Ph Richard Villafaria §Lead Regulatory Agency: Alameda fAdcress: 3330 Cameron Park Deve, #550, Cameron Park, CA 95682
Ilab Phone:  7T14-895-5484 Fax 714-805.7501 Cralifornia Giobal 1D No TO8000100106 Consultant/Contractor PM Jay Johnson
It.ab Shipping Acent Enfos Proposal Na: O0OXK-0007 Phone 530-676-6600 Fax 530-676-6005
!Lab Bottie Order N Accounting Mode: Provision X QOC-BU GOC-RM Emal EDD To:  chuff@stratusing net
|O:h.er info. Stager  Opesate Activity: Monitaring Invoice To: BPIARC X Contracior
IBF'MRC EBM: Paul Supple Matrix No. Containers / Preservative Requested Analyses Report Type & QC Level
IEB’M Phone:  {(925) 275. 3801 FAOL925.275-38145 Standard X
n
‘EEM Email: paul suppledibn com % Fuit Dala Package
5 % Nole: If sampies nol coliected, indicate "No
&) [N N @ Sample” in comments o single-stike ot
G =1 %]d @ and inifiat any preprinted sample description
Lab g 5 o 1518 o
Sample Description Date Time olgly I . alolslel Comments
No. HEAE EN B 8 e B I I
el 2 [ I I & ErL el el *Oxy = MTBE, TAME, ETRE,
SR I EATR L N A AR A L
IR R 2 EREAERERE % BElilald DIPE, TBA
frave-s #rys (/s X 8 8 x{x{x]|x|x
IMW-Q | .50 X 6 5 x| x]x}x]x
favia ] 7. < X 5 8 xpxfx|x|x
IMW«& Vs X & 5 xEPxlxlx|x
Imwns 576 x 6 & x{ x| x|x]x
| 928 x 6 5 x| xlx)xlx
>
TBI740820200% Had X 2 ON HOLD
Sampler's Nama:j‘le;ry‘ ;;- g D a/{) i Douvlos Env, Reiinq%d By / Affiliation Date Time Accepted By / Affiliation Cate Time
Sampler's Compary: Strates Environtnental Ing 4 %’/wﬁ g /)4?
Pralem
Shdpriant Meathod: Stup Date: A
Shipment Tragking No

Special instructions:

T8 Sample ON HOLD Oo resulls to bpedi@broadbenting com

THIS LINE - LAB USE ONLY

Custody Seals in

Flace Yas / No l

Temp Blark Yoz / No

Cootar Terap on Hecspl

Trp Blank: Yas ) Ho

MSMED Samole Subaslted Yes / Mo

ARG LaMP GO0 Rew. 5 0UR0200




Page 1 of 16

September 01, 2009

Jay Johnson
Stratus Environmental, inc.

3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550

Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861
09-08-1846

Calscience Work Order No.:
BP 374

Subject:
Client Reference:

Dear Client:
Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 8/21/2009 and analyzed in accordance with

the attached chain-of-custody.
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard

operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience

Unless otherwise noted, all anaiytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested

and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.
If you have any gquestions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact

the undersigned.

Sincerely,

Tl DUAD

Calscience Environmental

Laboratories, Inc.
Richard Villafania

Project Manager
. NELAP 1D: 03220CA
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

CSDLAC ID: 10109
TEL:(714) 895-5494

SCAQMD {D: 93LA0830
FAX: (714) 894-7501

CA-ELAF ID: 1230
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Page 2 of 16

m_nvironmental Analytical Report
= .
== asboraltories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 08/21/09
3330 Gameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-08-1846
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: BP 374 Page 1 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time ) Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Numbar Collected  Mafrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
MW 00-08:1846-1-D ©  08/20/09 -Aqueous - GC1 . 08/25/00 - 08/2509 090825801
S e L BB e T T 134
Comment(s): LW = Quantitation of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on gasoline,
Parameter Result BL DF Qual Units
Gasoline Range Organics {C6-C12) 150 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: BEC {%) Cecntrol Limits Qual
1,4-Bromoflucrobenzene 87 38-134
MW-2 - 09-08:1846-2-D - - -08/20/08 . Aquéass GC1 - 082509 @ 082509  (gpsasEM
Do A S OB R 1517 oo
Parameter Result BL OF Quai Units
Gasoling Range Organics (C6-CG12) 82 50 1 g/l
Surrogates: REC (35}  Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromaoflucrebenzena 87 38-134
MW-3 © 09-08:1846-3-D .~ 08/20/09 < - Aquedus  GC 1 08/25/09 " 08/25/09 090825801
[ EADAER N ' RO O 15:49 _
Barameter Result AL DF Qual Units
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) ND 50 1 ug/L
Surrcgates: REC (%)  Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromoflucrobenzene 84 38-134
MW-24 . 00.08-1846-4-D . - 08/20/09 . Aqueous - GC 1 os/esion  0825/09 ' pongzsBOd
- 09:08-1846 032089 - Aqueous e 16:52
Parameter Resuilt RBL DFE Qual nits
Gasofine Range Organics (C6-G12) 5700 250 5 ug/l.
Sutrpgates: REC {%) Centrol Limits Qual
1,4-Bromcifluorobenzene 95 38-134

RL - Reporling Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

DF - Difution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:{714) 895-5494 *

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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== aboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report

Page 3 of 16

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 08/21/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-08-1846
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 50308
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: BP 374 Page 2 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time ] Date Date/Time
Ctient Sample Number Number Collected  Malrix_ Instrument  Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch 1D
MW-5 ' 09-08-18465-D  * 08/20/09 -Aqueous  GC1 = 08/25/09 . 0825009 9og2sB0Y
R IR 075 Lo o B Y=L '
Parameter Result BL DE Qual nits
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) ND 50 1 ug/l.
Surrogates: BEC (26)  Cantrol Limits Qual
1,4-Bromefluorobenzene 86 38-134
MW-6 - t 09'0B1B46-6-D - 08/20/09 Aqueous . GC1 . 08/25/00 - 08/25/09 " gepa2sB01
. R B N 12 |- ST AR - I
Parameter Result AL DE Qual Units
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) NG 50 1 ug/l.
Surrogates: BEC (%) Contrel Limits Quat
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 86 38-134
Method Blank - . 099-12-695647 . N/A° . Aqueous - GC1  08/25009 '_Osjfg?é? 090825801
Parameter Result HL DF Qual Units
Gasofine Range Organics (C6-C12) NG 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) GConbol Limits ual
1,4-Bromcfluorobenzene 86 38-134
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 * TEL:(714) 895-5484 *

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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B aboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report

Page 4 of 16

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 08/21/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: (08-08-18486
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 82608
Units: ug/L.
Project: BP 374 Page 1 0of 3
Client Sample Number Lal\l;usn_latr:;;:le %Eﬁﬁgig]; Matrix  Instrument prg);;fed I?c\:?qt:f\g?de QC Batch ID

. 08/28/

090827102

MW - '09:08-1848-1-8 ' '0B/20/03 . ‘Aqueous | GC/MS BB ' 08/27/09 09
o SRl ST 75 SN e : ) " 06:05
Parameter Result BL DE  Qual  Parameter Resull BL DE Qual
Benzene ND 2.0 4 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 170 5.0 10
1.2-Dibromoethane ND 2.0 4 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 40 4
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 2.0 4 Ciisopropyl Ether (DIFE) ND 2.0 4
Ethylbenzene ND 2.0 4 Ethyl-t-Buty! Ether {(ETBE) NG 2.0 4
Toluene ND 20 4 Ten-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 2.0 4
Xylenes (total) ND 20 4 Ethancl ND 1200 4
Surrogates: BEGC (%) Control Qua! Surrogates: BEC (%) Contral Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99 80-128 Dibromofiuoromethane 101 80-127
Tolusne-d8 86 80-120 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 95 68-120
MW-2 ' L109408.1846-2-A° - 0B/20/09 - Aqueous GC/MS BB 08/27/08 ~  08/28/09 . 080827102
. ) T DL 0800 Lo S G634 -
Parameter Besult RL DFE  Qual Parameter Result =in BE  Qual
Benzene 2.4 0.50 1 Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 8.4 0.50 1
1,2-Dibromoethane NG 0.50 1 Tert-Buty! Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 1
1,2-Dichloroethang ND 4.50 1 Diisopropyl Ether {DIPE) ND 0.50 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1
Tcoluene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1
Xylenes {total) ND 0.50 1 Ethanol ND 300 1
Surrogates: REC {%) Control Qual Surrogates: BEC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95 80-128 Dibromofluoremethang 100 80-127
Tolugne-g8 89 80120 1.4-Bromoflucrobenzene 94 68-120
MwW-3 - Tl 09:08-1846-3-A 1 .08/20/09 - Aquecus  GC/MS BB “08/27/09 . 08/28/09 - 090827L02
L e 0740 N ¢ £,/ - S -
Parameter Result BL DE  Qual  Parameter Result RL DE  Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 2.2 0.50 1
1,2-Dibromoethane NE 0.50 1 Tert-Butyt Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 1
1,2-Dichloroethane NG 0.50 1 Diisopropyl Ether {DIPE) ND 0.50 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1
Toluene ND ¢.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME} ND 0.50 1
Xylenes {total) ND 0.50 1 Ethanol ND 300 1
Surrogates: BREC (%) Contral Qual  Surrogates: BEGC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97 80-128 Cibromofluoromethane 99 80-127
Toluene-dg 89 80-120 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 92 68-120
AL - Reporting Limi DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895-5484 * FAX: (714) 894-7501
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= aboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report

Page 5 of 16

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 08/21/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-08-1846
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 82608
Units: ug/L.
Project: BP 374 Page 20f 3
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Coilected Matrix  Instrument  prepared  Analyzed @C Baich ID
MW-§ S |09-08-1846-4-A° . 08/20/09 - Aqueous GC/MS BB 08/27/09  08/28/09 = 050827102
s e Omse . 0T
Parameter Result BL DE Cual Parameter Result Bt DE Qual
Benzene 1100 20 40 Methyt-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 23 20 40
1,2-Dibromosthane ND 20 40 Tenr-Buty! Alcohal {TBA) ND 400 40
1,2-Dichlorosthane ND 20 40 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 20 40
Ethylbenzeng 110 20 40 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 20 40
Toluene 35 20 40 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME} ND 20 40
Xylenes {total) 100 20 40 Ethanol ND 12000 40
Suricgates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control uat
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 80-128 DCibromofluoromethane 103 80-127
Toluene-d8 84 80-120 1,4-Bromofiuorobenzene 93 68-120
MW-5 LU 09-0B1B4B5-AL . 08/20/09 | Agueous GC/MS BB 08/27/09 - 08/28/09  090827L02
TN [ 43 - N R o 07:59 :
Parameter Resuit aL DF Qual Paramaeter Result RL. DF Gual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) NG 0.50 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohcl (TBA) ND 10 i
1,2-Dichlorcethane ND 0.50 1 Diisopropyl Ether {DIPE) ND 0.50 1
Ethylbenzena ND 0.50 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1
Toiuene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME} ND 0.50 1
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 1 Ethanol ND 300 1
Surragates: BEC (%6) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%} Control Qual
1,2-Dichlcroethane-d4 38 80-128 Dibromaoflucromethane 101 80-127
Toluene-d8 88 80-120 1,4-Bromoiluorobenzene 95 68-120
MW-6 . : . 09°08:1846-6-A° . 08/20/09° . Aqueous’ GC/MS BB 08/27/09  -08/28/09 = 090827102
Parameter Result RL DE  Qual  Parameter Rasult BL DFE  Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Methyl-1-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 20 0.50 1
1,2-Dibromosthang ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcchol (TBA) ND 10 1
1,2-Dichloroethane NC 8.50 1 Ciiscpropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1 Ethyl-t-Buty! Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1
Toluene ND 0.50 i Tert-Amyl-Methy! Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 1 Ethancl ND 300 1
Sutrogates: BEC (%) Control Quaf Surrogates: RBEC (% Control Gual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichlcrosthane-d4 94 80-128 Bibromcfluoromethane 100 80-127
Toluene-d8 89 80-120 1,4-Bromgfiuorobenzene 95 88-120
AL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Cual - Qualifiers
TEL:(714) 895-5494 * FAX: {714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «
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&w_dalscience
m=w_nvironmental Analytical Report
=w aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received:; 08/21/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-08-1846
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/l
Project: BP 374 Page 3 of 3
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client S8ample Number Number Collected Matrix Instrument  prgpared Analyzed QC BalchiD
Method Blank = *. - 099-12-703-1059 ' N/A" - Aqueous GC/MS BB -08/28/09  08/28/03  090828L01
: S A S ' 13:01 .
Parameter Result BL oF Qual Parameter Result BL DE Quat
Benzeng ND 0.56 i Methyl-t-Buty! Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohot {TBA) ND 10 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 Diisopropyl Ether (CIPE) ND 0.50 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1
Toluene NG 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1
Xyfenes {total) ND 0.50 1 Ethanol ND 300 1
Sufrogates: REC (%) Contral Qual Surrogates: BEC (%) Contral Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94 80-128 Dibromofluoromethane 97 80-127
Tolugne-d8 80 80-120 1,4-Bromoflucrobenzene 93 68-120
Method Blank - it 099-12-70341,060 . N/A' . Aqueous GC/MS BB 08/27/09 . 08/27/09 - 050827102
Parameter Result RL BDE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE} ND 0.50 1
1,2-Dibromosthane ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 1
1.2-Dichlorosthane ND 0.50 1 Diisopropyl Ether {DIPE) NC 0.50 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1
Toluene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1
Xylenes {totaf) ND 0.50 1 Ethanol ND 300 1
Surrogates: BEC (%) Controf Qual Surrogates; BEC (%) Control Qual
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 91 80-128 Dibromofiuoromethans G4 80-127
Toluene-dg 87 80-120 1,4-Bromoflucrobenzene 98 68-120
RL - Reponing Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

TEL:(714) 895-5494 +

FAX: (714) B94-7501
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= __ilsc:ence
“"“““Environmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
- aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 08/21/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: (09-08-1848
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project BP 374
. Date Dats MS/MSD Batch
Quality Controf Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
MWt . 'Aqueous’ - .GC1' . -D8/25/09° . -0B/25/09 . © . 090825501
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %RECCL RPO RPD CE Qualifiers
100 97 38-134 2 0-25

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12)

Cl.. - Controt Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Retative Percent Difference |
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427
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isw_Nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 08/21/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-08-1846
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: EPA B8260B

Project BP 374

Date Data MS/MSD Batch
Quality Centrol Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
09-082013-1° " T Aquedus . GC/MSBB . . 08/27/09 . 08/28/09 090827802

Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD BPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 102 105 76-124 2 0-20

Carbon Tetrachloride 89 92 74-134 3 0-20
Chlorabenzene 100 102 80-120 2 0-20
1,2-Dibromoethane 92 91 80-120 2 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 98 103 80-120 4 0-20
1,1-Dichlorogthene 108 112 73127 3 0-20

Ethyibenzene 97 100 78-126 2 0-20

Toluene 89 a1 80-120 2 0-20
Trichloroethene 97 101 77-120 5 0-20

Vinyl Chleride 95 100 72-126 5 0-20

Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 95 99 67-121 2 0-49

Tert-Butyl Alcchal {TBA) 115 112 36-162 3 0-30

Diiscpropyl Ether (DIPE) 100 103 60-138 4 0-45

Ethyl-1-Buty! Ether (ETBE) 84 97 69-123 3 0-30
Tert-Amy-Methyl Ether (TAME) 91 91 65-120 ] 0-20

Ethancl 131 120 30-180 9 0-72

APD - Relative Percent Difference | CL - Controf Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 . TEL:(714) 895-5494 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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aw aboralories, Inc.

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 08/21/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-08-1846
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: EFA 8260B

Proiect BP 374

) Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Controf Sampie {D Matrix instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
08-08.22075 . . - SO Aqueous . .GC/MSBB . ' 08/28/09 | - 0B/28/09 . 090826501

Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL BRPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 106 109 78-124 3 0-20
Carban Tetrachloride 93 55 74-134 2 0-20
Chlarchenzene 104 107 80-120 3 0-26
1,2-Dibromoethane 94 100 80-120 6 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 100 105 80-120 4 0-20
1,1-Dichlorogthene 109 109 73-127 0 0-20
Ethylbenzene 100 100 78-128 o] 0-20
Toluene 100 96 80-120 4 0-20
Trichloroethene 102 106 77-120 5 0-20
Vinyl Chloride 92 98 72-126 [ 0-20
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether {MTBE) a3 100 67-121 7 0-49
Tert-Buty! Alcohol (TBA} 111 109 38-162 3 0-30
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 100 105 60-138 5 0-45
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether {ETBE) 93 98 69-123 3] 0-30
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 89 95 65-120 6 ¢-20
Ethanol 144 121 30-180 17 0-72
RPD - Relative Percent Differonce |, CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 , TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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= m_“___mfm:lsc:ence
== _nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/L.CS Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-08-1846
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 80158 (M)
Project: BP 374
Date Date LCS/LCSD Bateh
Quality Control Sample ID . Matrix Instrument . Prepared Analyzed Number_ _
099-12-695-647 Aqueous . ... GC1 . 0B/25/09 . 0B/25/09 . 090825801
LS BREC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD BPDCL  Qualifiers
78-120 3 0-20

Parameter

Gasolineg Range Organics (C6-C12)

161 105

CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference |

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

Page 11 0f 16

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-08-1846
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EFA 8260B
Project; BP 374
) . Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch

Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-7031,060 - Aqueous’ . GC/MSBB' . 0827/09 . -08/27/09 .. 090827L02 -
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL ME_CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 100 101 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

Carbon Tetrachloride 89 80 74-134 64-144 2 0-20

Chlorobenzene 100 100 80-120 73-127 0 0-20

1,2-Dibromoethane 81 95 79-121 72-128 16 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 100 18] 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

1,1-Dichloroethene 108 107 78-126 70-134 1 0-28

Ethylbenzene 100 a8 80-120 73-127 2 0-20

Toluena 88 87 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

Trichlorcethene 99 102 79-127 71-135 3 0-20

Vinyl Chloride 97 99 72-132 62-142 2 0-20

Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 92 93 69-123 60-132 1 0-20

Tert-Butyl Aicohol (TBA) 111 103 63-123 53-133 7 0-20

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 100 a8 59-137 46-150 2 0-37

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 94 94 69-123 60-132 1 0-20

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 89 89 70-120 62-128 o 0-20

Ethanol 116 107 28-160 6-182 8 0-57

Total number of LCS compounds :© 18
Total number of ME compounds . 0

Total number of ME compounds allowed :

LGS ME CL validation result : Pass

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 82841-1427 »

GL - Gontrol Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

Page 12 of 16

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Woaork Order No: 09-08-1846
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Project: BP 374
_ . Date Date {CS/LCSD Batch

Quaidity Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-703-1,058 ‘Aqueous . GC/MSBE . | 08/28/00 - 0828009 . . . - 090828L01
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL ME_CL  RPD RPD CL Qualitiers
Benzene 106 104 80-120 73127 2 0-20

Carbon Tetrachloride 94 89 74-134 64-144 8 0-20

Chiorobenzene 104 101 80-120 73-127 3 0-20

1,2-Dibromoethane 97 100 79-121 72-128 2 0-20

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 101 103 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

1,1-Dichloroethene 113 107 78-126 70-134 [ 0-28

Ethylbenzene 102 97 80-120 73-127 5 0-20

Toluene 112 104 80-120 73127 7 0-20

Trichloroethene 107 103 79-127 71-135 4 0-20

Viny! Chloride 104 102 72-132 62-142 2 0-20

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 93 87 £9-123 60-132 4 0-20

Tert-Butyt Alcohol (TBA) 105 106 63-123 53-133 1 0-20

Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE) 99 99 59-137 46-150 0 0-37

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 93 94 £9-123 60-132 1 0-20

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether {TAME) 89 93 70-120 62-128 5 0-20

Ethanol 124 133 28-160 6-182 7 0-57
Total number of LCS compounds : 16
Total number of ME compounds : 0
Total number of ME compounds allowed ;

1.CS ME CL validation result ; Pass

RAPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Uimit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 892841-1427 «

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: {714) 894-7501
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science
nvironmental Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

aboratories, Inc.
09-08-1846
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Work Order Number:

Definition
Sample too dilute to quantify surrogate.

Qualifier
Relative percent difference out of control.
BA = Relative percent difference out of control. AY = Matrix interference suspected.

AX

BA
BAAY
Sample > 4x spike concentration.
Reporting limits raised due to high hydrocarbon background.

BB
BF
BH Reporting limits raised due to high level of non-target analytes.
BU
BV
BY
BZ
CL
cQ
Ccu
DF
DU
ET
EY
GR

Sample analyzed after hoiding time expired.
Sample received after holding time expired.
Sample received at improper temperature.

Sample preserved improperly.
Initial analysis within holding time but required dilution.
Analyte concentration greater than 10 times the blank concentration.

Surrogate concentration diluted to not detectable during analysis.

Reporting limits elevated due to matrix interferences.

Insufficient sample quantity for matrix spike/dup matrix spike.
Sample was extracted past end of recommended max. holding time.
Result exceeds normal dynamic range; reported as a min est.

Internal standard recovery is outside method recovery fimit.

CCV recovery abovelimit; analyte not detected.
Calibrtn. verif. recov. below method CL for this analyte.

Calibrtn. verif. recov. above method CL for this analyte.
J=EPA Flag -Estimated value; DX= Value < lowest standard (MQL), but > than MDL.

B
fH
W
J,DX
LA Confirmatory analysis was past holding time.
LGAY LG= Surrogate recovery below the acceptance limit. AY= Matrix interference suspected.
LH,AY LH= Surrogate recovery above the acceptance limit. AY = Matrix interference suspected.
LM,AY LM= MS and/or MSD above acceptance limits. See Blank Spike (LCS). AY= Matrix
interference suspected.
LN,AY LN= MS and/or MSD below acceptance limits. See Blank Spike (LCS). AY = Matrix
interference suspected.
LCS recovery above method control limits.
TEL:(714) 895-5494 *» FAX: {(714) 894-7501

LQ
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427
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Work Order Number: (09-08-1846

Qualifier Definition
LR LCS recovery below method control limits.
LW Quantitation of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on gascline.
LX Quantitation of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on diesel.
MB Analyte present in the method blank.
PG Sample taken from VOA vial with air bubble > 6mm diameter.
Pl Primary and confirm results varied by > than 40% RPD.
RB RPD exceeded method control limit; % recoveries within limits.
SG A silica gel cleanup procedure was performed.

Solid - Unless otherwise indicated, solid sample data is reporied on a wet weight basis,
not corrected for % moisture.

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ¢ TEL:(714) 895-5494 = FAX: {714) 894-7501




a ?' Laboratory Management Program LaMP Chain of Custody Record ¢ H 6 Page 1 of 1
ICR eld BP/ARC Project Name: BP 374 Req Due Date (mm/ddiyy): 14 Day TAT Rush TAT: Yes__ No_X
ﬁ%mhmggag BPIARC Facility No: 374 Lab Work Order Number;
ILab Name:  CalScience lHP!ARC Facility Address: 6407 Telegraph Avenue Consultant/Contractor: Stratus Environmental inc.
!Lab Address: 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841 ICity, State, ZIP Code: Qakland, Ca Consuitant/Contractor Project No:
Lab PN Richard Viliafania ILead Regulalory Agency: Alameda Address: 3330 Cameron Park Drive, #550, Cameron Park, CA 95682
Lab Phone:  714-895-5494 Fax; 714-895.7501 ICaIifomia Global 1D No.: TOG000100106 Consuitant/Contractor PM:  Jay Johnson
Lab Shipping Accnt: Enfos Proposal No: 000XK-0007 Phone:  530-676-8000 Fax: 530-676-6005
{Lab Bottle Order No: Accounting Mode: Provision X 0OC-BU _ OOC-RM JEmail EDD To: chuff@stratusinc.net
Qther info: IStage:  Operate Activity: Monitoring Ilnvoice To BPIARC X Confractor
|BP/ARC EBM; Paul Supple Matrix No. Containers / Presarvative Requested Analyses Report Type & QC Level
IEBM Phone: (925} 275- 3801  FAX:025-275-3815 Standard _X__
IEBM Email: %}ppie@bp.com é . Full Data Package ____
5 2 Nole: If sample not collected, indicate *No
2 S lm g Serra_ple:' in comments and single-suike_ oul
- 5 = z 2 o g and inltial any preprinted sample description.
l&aob Sample Description Date Time = g* 5 é § = g o g % E Comments
' “g % > g g Slgl. |2 2 21213 g *Oxy = MTBE, TAME, ETBE,
EHE AR Elslgiols DIPE, TBA
[ s &es (/s X 8 6 x| x| x| x| x
7 pawe j %.e0 X 6 } 6 x| x| x{x{x
3 Jwes ] .96 X 6 8 x| x| x|x]|x
X IMW—4 YsT X 6 6 x| x| x|x|x
g Imw.s 9¢ I X B 6 x| x| x| x| x
> [aws vzs X 5 6 x| x| x|x}]x
-7 |7837408202008 & a0 X 2 ON HOLD
}
|Sampler's Nameg/.e;\nr‘ e 2aled { Doutos Eny, _ Relinq%d By / Affiliation Date Time Accepted By / Affiliation Date Time
Sampler's Company: Stratus Environmental Inc. W R g / 71‘) S—JJE
Shipment Method: Ship Date: / = A , {IC-[%
Shipment Tracking No 106462276 QA2 ke ¥lylalreiod

Special Instructions: Th omnpie iy UL WG teadlts o bpedf@broadbentine. com

4 =

THIS LINE - LAB USE ONLY: Custody Seals In Place: Yes / No

Temp Blank; Yes / No l

Cooler Teémp on Receipt:

'FIC

Trip Blank: Yes / No I MS/MSD Sample Submitted: Yas / No 9]

BRJIARC LaMP COC Rev. & 01/84)2009
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éggemm - WORK ORDER #: 09-08-[1] @6
viromrmental _ _ : : :
' SAMPLE RECEIPT FORMERS N IN- ¥ 8

R dboratories, (e,

CLIENT: s1Védus pDATE: £~ | 21 | OC

TEMPERATURE: (Criteria: 6.0°C - 6.0 °C, not frozen)
Temperature o« /7 °C=0.2°C(CF) = & . b c¢ Z/Biank [ Sample
O Sample(s) outside temperature criteria (PM/APM contacted by: ).

[3 Sample(s) cuiside temperature criteria but received on ice/chilled on same day of sampling.
0O Received at ambient temperature, placed on ice for transport by Courier.
Ambient Temperature: {1 Air O Filter O Metals Only O PCBs Only Initial: %

CUSTODY SEALS INTACT:

& Cooler O [0 No (Not Intact) [0 Not Present (1 N/A Initial:
0 Sample ! O No (Not Intact) E"Not Present Initial: 24/
SAMPLE CONDITION: Yes No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody {COC) document(s) received with samples................... a O [l
COC document{s) received complete............oo i g O r
{0 Coliection date/time, matrix, and/or # of containers togged in based on sample fabels.
O coC not relinguished. [ No date relinguished. T3 No time relinquished.
Sampler's name indicated on COC.............oo 7 O c
Sampie container label(s) consistent with COC..........cooceiiiicriiinieve. 27 | O
Sample container(s) intact and good condition....................... = [ O
Correct containers and volume for analyses requested.......................... i O ]
Analyses received within holding time........................ uf l d
Proper preservation noted on COC or sample container......................... ul O O
1 Unpreserved vials received for Volatiles analysis
Volatile analysis container(s) free of headspace........................ i ] d
Tediar bag(s) free of coNdeNSatON. .. ... e, = 0 =g
CONTAINER TYPE:

Solid: TJ40zCGJ [80zCGJ (1160zCGJ [lSleeve [IEnCores® OTerraCores® U

Water: (IVOA EﬁOAh OVOAna, [1125AGB [(0125AGBh O125AGBp D1AGB O 1AGBna; L11AGBs
[(1500AGB [1500AGJ [500AGJs [1250AGB [1250CGB [J250CGBs O1PB [I500PB OO500PBna
(O250PB 0250PBn 125PB [1125PBznna [J100PJ TJ100PJna; O 0O 0

Air: OTedlar® OSumma® [ Other: O Checked/Labeled by: Mﬂ_
Container; C: Clear A: Amber P: Plastic G: Glass .J: Jar B: Bottle Z: Ziploc/Resealable Bag  E: Envelop Reviewed hy: -
Preservative: h: HGL n:HNO3 nazNmS:0; Na:NaOH p: HiPO. s: HpS0O, znna: ZnAc,+NaOH f; Fieldfitered  Scanned by: i

SOP T100_090 {07/16/09}



ATTACHMENT
FIELD PROCEDURES FOR GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

The sampling procedures for groundwater monitoring events are contained in this
appendix.

Groundwater and Liquid-Phase Petroleum Hydrocarbon Depth Assessment

Prior to measuring the depth to liquid in the well, the well caps are removed and the
liquid level allowed to stabilize. A water/hydrocarbon interface probe is used to assess
the liquid-phase petroleum hydrocarbon (LPH) thickness, if present, and a water level
indicator is used to measure the groundwater depth in monitoring wells that do not
contain LPH. Depth to groundwater or LPH is measured from a datum point at the top of
each monitoring well casing. The datum point is typically a notch cut in the north side of
the casing edge. If a water level indicator is used, the tip is subjectively analyzed for
hydrocarbon sheen.

Subjective Analysis of Groundwater

Prior to purging, a water sample is collected from the monitoring well for subjective
assessment. The sample is retrieved by gently lowering a clean, disposable bailer to
approximately one-half the bailer length past the air/liquid interface. The bailer is then
retrieved, and the sample contained within the bailer is examined for floating LPH and
the appearance of a LLPH sheen.

Monitoring Well Sampling

In many cases, determining whether to purge or not to purge wells prior to sample
collection is made in the field and is often based on depth to water relative to the screen
interval of the well. Site-specific field data sheets present details associated with the
purge method and equipment used.

Monitoring wells, when purged, use a pump or bailer until pH, temperature, and
conductivity of the purge water has stabilized and a minimum of three well volumes of
water has been removed. Field measuring equipment is calibrated and maintained
according to the manufacturer’s instructions. If three well volumes cannot be removed in
one half hour’s time the well is allowed to recharge to 80% of original level. After
recharging, a groundwater sample is then collected from each of the wells using
disposable bailers.

A Teflon bailer, electric submersible or bladder pump will be the only equipment used
for well sampling. When samples for volatile organic analysis are being collected, the
pump flow will be regulated at approximately 100 milliliters per minute to minimize
pump effluent turbulence and acration. Glass bottles of at least 40-milliliters volume and
fitted with Teflon-lined septa will be used in sampling for volatile organics. These

TABP ArcoiBP-ARCO QM InfoiBay Area\Sampling SOP.doc STRATUS



bottles will be filled completely to prevent air accumulation in the bottle. A positive
meniscus forms when the bottle is completely full. A convex Teflon septum will be
placed over the positive meniscus to eliminate air. After the bottle is capped, it is inverted
and tapped to verify that it contains no air bubbles. The sample containers for other
parameters will be filled, filtered as required, and capped. Glass and plastic bottles used
by Stratus to collect groundwater samples are supplied by the laboratory.

Groundwater Sample Labeling and Preservation

Samples are collected in appropriate containers supplied by the laboratory. All required
chemical preservation is added to the bottles prior to delivery to Stratus. Sample label
information includes a unique sample identification number, job identification number,
date, and time. After labeling, all groundwater samples are placed in a Ziploc® type bag
and placed in an ice chest cooled to approximately 4° Celsius. Upon arriving at Stratus’
office the samples are transferred to a locked refrigerator cooled to approximately 4°
Celsius. Chemical preservation is controlled by the required analysis and is noted on the
chain-of-custody form. Trip and temperature blanks supplied by the laboratory
accompany the groundwater sample containers and groundwater samples.

Sample Identification and Chain-of-Custody Procedures

Sample identification and chain-of-custody procedures document sample possession from
the time of collection to ultimate disposal. Each sample container submitted for analysis
has a label affixed to identify the job number, sampler, date and time of sample
collection, and a sample number unique to that sample. This information, in addition to a
description of the sample, field measurements made, sampling methodology, names of
on-site personnel, and any other pertinent field observations, is recorded in the field
records. The samples are analyzed by a California-certified laboratory.

A chain-of-custody form is used to record possession of the sample from time of
collection to its arrival at the laboratory. When the samples are shipped, the person in
custody of them relinquishes the samples by signing the chain-of-custody form and
noting the time. The sample-control officer at the laboratory verifies sampie integrity and
confirms that the samples are collected in the proper containers, preserved correctly, and
contain adequate volumes for analysis. These conditions are noted on a Laboratory
Sample Receipt Checklist that becomes part of the laboratory report upon request.

If these conditions are met, each sample is assigned a unique log number for
identification throughout analysis and reporting. The log number is recorded on the
chain-of-custody form and in the legaily-required log book maintained by the laboratory.
The sample description, date received, client's name, and other relevant information is
also recorded.

Equipment Cleaning

All reusable sampling equipments are cleaned using phosphate-free detergents and rinsed
with de-ionized water.
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APPENDIX B

GEOTRACKER UPLOAD CONFIRMATIONS



GeoTracker ESI

1 of1

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/esi/upload geoedd.asp?cmd=uploa...

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

GEOTRACKER ESI

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

SUCCESS

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Confirmation Number: 2834612190

Submittal Type: GEO_WELL

Submittal Title: 3Q09 GEO_WELL 374
Facility Global ID: T0600100106

Facility Name: ARCO #0374

File Name: GEO_WELL.zip

Organization Name: Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
Username: BROADBENT-C

IP_Address: 67.118.40.90

Submittal Date/Time: 9/16/2009 12:31:18 PM

Copyright © 2008 State of California

9/16/2009 12:31 PM



GeoTracker ESI

1 of1

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/esi/upload geoedd.asp?cmd=uploa...

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

GEOTRACKER ESI

UPLOADING A EDF FILE

SUCCESS

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Type: EDF - Monitoring Report - Quarterly
Submittal Title: 3Q09 GW Monitoring

Facility Global ID: T0600100106

Facility Name: ARCO #0374

File Name: 09081846.zip

Organization Name: Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
Username: BROADBENT-C

IP_Address: 67.118.40.90

Submittal Date/Time: 9/16/2009 12:33:16 PM

Confirmation Number: 4042446315

VIEW QC REPORT

VIEW DETECTIONS REPORT

Copyright © 2008 State of California

9/16/2009 12:33 PM



